



International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

BEFORE THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before:

Judge Theodor MERON, Presiding
Judge Mohamed SHAHABUDDEEN
Judge Mehmet GÜNEY
Judge Inés Mónica WEINBERG DE ROCA
Judge Wolfgang SCHOMBURG

Registrar: Mr. Adama DIENG

Order of: 23 October 2003

THE PROSECUTOR

v/

Elizaphan Ntakirutimana and Gérard Ntakirutimana

Cases No

. ICTR-96-10-A and ICTR-96-17-A

SCHEDULING ORDER FOR THE HEARING ON APPEAL

Counsel for the Prosecution

Ms Melanie Werrett

Counsel for the Appellants

Mr David Jacobs
Mr Ramsey Clark

THE APPEALS CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide or Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for such Violations in the territory of neighbouring States between 1 January

1994 and 31 December 1994 (the “Appeals Chamber” and the “International Tribunal”, respectively);

BEING SEIZED of the Notices of Appeal filed by Gérard Ntakirutimana and Elizaphan Ntakirutimana on 21 March 2003 and of the Prosecution’s Amended Notice of Appeal filed on 31 July 2003 from Judgement and Sentence of Trial Chamber I in *The Prosecutor v. Elizaphan and Gérard Ntakirutimana*, Cases No. ICTR-96-10 & ICTR-96-17-T, (the “Appeals”);

NOTING that Rule 114 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal provides, *inter alia*, that “After the expiry of the time-limits for filing the briefs provided for in Rules 111, 112 and 113, the Appeals Chamber shall set the date for the hearing”;

CONSIDERING that the filing of the briefs in the Appeals is complete;

HEREBY ORDERS that the hearing of the Appeals shall take place on Monday 1 December, Tuesday 2 December, Wednesday 3 December and Thursday 4 December 2003 and **INFORMS** the Parties that a timetable for the hearing will be established in a subsequent scheduling order.

Done in French and English, the English being authoritative.

Judge Theodor Meron
Presiding

Done at The Hague, The Netherlands, on 23 October 2003.

Seal of the Tribunal