

ICTR-96-10-A & ICTR-96-10-A

24 June 2004
(6533/h-6531/h)

6533/h
RMM



International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda

Before:

Judge Theodor Meron, Presiding Judge
Judge Florence Mumba
Judge Mehmet Güney
Judge Wolfgang Schomburg
Judge Inés Mónica Weinberg de Roca

Registrar:

Mr. Adama Dieng

Date:

24 June 2004

ICTR Appeals Chamber
Date: 24 June 2004
Action: PG
Copied To: Concerned Judge

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

Parties, Judicial Arch
LDs, LSS
P. [Signature]

Elizaphan NTAKIRUTIMANA and Gérard NTAKIRUTIMANA

Cases No. ICTR-96-10-A and ICTR-96-17-A

SCHEDULING ORDER

2004 JUN 25 PM 11:10
ICTR

Counsel for the Prosecution

Mr James Stewart

Counsel for the Accused

Mr David Jacobs
Mr Ramsey Clark

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SEEN BY ME
COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORME A L'ORIGINAL PAR NOUS
NAME / NOM: ROSETTE MUZIGO-MORRISON
SIGNATURE: [Signature] DATE: 24/06/04

6532/h

THE APPEALS CHAMBER of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States Between 1 January and 31 December 1994 ("International Tribunal"),

NOTING the "Judgement and Sentence" rendered in this case by Trial Chamber I on 21 February 2003;

NOTING, in respect of the Appeals of Gérard Ntakirutimana and Elizaphan Ntakirutimana, the "Defence Appeal Brief," filed on 28 July 2003 by Gérard Ntakirutimana, "Pastor Elizaphan Ntakirutimana's Appeal Brief," filed on 11 August 2003, the "Prosecution's Consolidated Response Brief," filed on 22 September 2003, and Gérard Ntakirutimana's "Defence Reply Brief" and "Pastor Elizaphan Ntakirutimana's Reply Brief," both filed on filed 13 October 2003;

NOTING, in respect of the Prosecution's appeal, the "Prosecution Appeal Brief," filed on 23 June 2003, the "Defence Response to the Prosecution Appeal Brief - Gérard Ntakirutimana," filed on 4 August 2003, the "Reply (sic) to the Prosecutor's Appeal Brief," filed on 5 August 2003 by Elizaphan Ntakirutimana and the "Prosecution Reply Brief," filed on 19 August 2003;

NOTING the "Decision on the Urgent Application by Defendant Elizaphan Ntakirutimana for an Adjournment of the Hearing" of 5 April 2004, in which the Appeals Chamber granted Elizaphan Ntakirutimana's request for an adjournment of appeal hearings and ordered that the hearing of these Appeals be re-scheduled for Wednesday, 7 July, Thursday, 8 July, and Friday, 9 July 2004;

HEREBY INFORMS the parties that the timetable of the hearing of the merits to be held in Arusha will be as follows:

Wednesday 7 July 2004

09:30 a.m. - 09:45 a.m.	Introductory Statement by the Presiding Judge (15 minutes)
09:45 a.m. - 11:15 a.m.	Appeal Submissions of Elizaphan Ntakirutimana (1 hour 30 minutes)
11:15 a.m. - 11:45 a.m.	Pause (30 minutes)
11:45 a.m. - 12:15 p.m.	Continued Appeal Submissions of Elizaphan Ntakirutimana (30 minutes)
12:15 p.m. - 1:15 p.m.	Appeal Submissions of Gérard Ntakirutimana (1 hour)

6531/h

1:15 p.m. – 3:00 p.m. *Pause (1 hour and 45 minutes)*
 3:00 p.m. – 4:00 p.m. Continued Appeal Submissions of Gérard Ntakirutimana (1 hour)
 4:00 p.m. – 5:30 p.m. Response by Prosecution (1 hour and 30 minutes)

Thursday 8 July 2004

9:30 a.m. – 11:00 a.m. Continued Response by Prosecution (1 hour and 30 minutes)
 11:00 a.m. – 11:30 a.m. *Pause (30 minutes)*
 11:30 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. Reply by Elizaphan Ntakirutimana (30 minutes)
 12:00 p.m. – 12:30 p.m. Reply by Gérard Ntakirutimana (30 minutes)
 12:30 p.m. – 2:30 p.m. *Pause (2 hours)*
 2:30 p.m. – 4:00 p.m. Appeal Submissions by Prosecution (1 hour and 30 minutes)
 4:00 p.m. – 4:15 p.m. *Pause (15 minutes)*
 4:15 p.m. – 5:15 p.m. Continued Appeal by Prosecution (1 hour)

Friday 9 July 2004

11:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. Response by Elizaphan Ntakirutimana (1 hour)
 12:00 p.m. – 1:00 p.m. Response by Gérard Ntakirutimana (1 hour)
 1:00 p.m. – 1:30 p.m. Reply by Prosecution (30 minutes)
 1:30 p.m. – 1:40 p.m. Brief Personal Address by Elizaphan Ntakirutimana (optional)
 1:40 p.m. – 1:50 p.m. Brief Personal Address by Gérard Ntakirutimana (optional)

Done in French and English, the English text being authoritative.



Judge Theodor Meron
 Presiding

Done this twenty fourth day of June 2004,
 At The Hague, The Netherlands.

[Seal of the Tribunal]

